

No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,

Debtors,

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari from
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 2P

Counsel for Petitioner

Table of Contents

Questions Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities.....iii

Opinions Below v

Statement of Jurisdiction..... v

Relevant Statutes..... v

Statement of the Case..... 1

 I. Facts..... 1

 II. Procedural History..... 4

Standard of Review 5

Summary of the Argument..... 5

Argument 7

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED WHEN IT REVERSED THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S DECISION TO APPROVE TUMBLING DICE INC.’S ASSUMPTION OF ITS CONTRACT WITH UNDER MY THUMB..... 7

 A. The “hypothetical” test leaves debtors at the mercy of non-debtor parties, which Congress never intended......10

 B. The actual test accounts for the facts of each case and allows both the debtor and non-debtor party to receive the maximum benefit of Section 365......13

 C. Even if the court declines to adopt the “actual” test, the plain meaning of the statute rejects adoption of the “hypothetical” test......14

II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN REVERSING THE BANKRUPTCY COURT’S HOLDING THAT SECTION 1129(a)(10) IS SATISFIED WHEN AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CLASS IN A JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN ACCEPTS THE PLAN......16

 A. Unambiguous, the plain language of section 1129(a)(10) supports the per plan approach. plan......17

 B. The two exceptions to the plain meaning rule are not applicable in this case......20

 C. Alternatively, if the language of section 1129(a)(10) is ambiguous, the policy of the provision supports the per plan approach......21

Conclusion 25

Appendix.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>United States Supreme Court Cases</u>	
<i>U.S. v. Whiting Pools, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	4, 7
<i>Cmty for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 440 U.S. 730 (1989)	18
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	8
<i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 112 S. Ct. 1146, 117 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1992)	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	18
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Banks, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	23
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	18
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Group Inc., v. BG Star</i> , 556 U.S. 1145, 129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009).....	9, 10
<i>Ins. Agency v. Arkison</i> , 573 U.S. 25; 134 S. Ct. 2165; 189 L. Ed. 2d 83 (2014).....	5
